

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, in its  
Capacity as Trustee or Indenture Trustee of 530  
Countrywide Residential Mortgage-Backed  
Securitization Trusts,

Petitioner,

For Judicial Instructions under CPLR Article 77 on the  
Distribution of a Settlement Payment.

Index No. 150973/2016

Hon. Saliann Scarpulla  
Part 39

Motion Sequence No. 1

**CENTER COURT, LLC'S RESPONSE TO  
PROSIRUS AND TILDEN PARK'S OPENING SUBMISSION**

McKool Smith PC  
One Bryant Park, 47<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10016

*Attorneys for Center Court, LLC*

Dated: March 14, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Text And Structure Of The PSAs For The Fourteen Trusts Compel A Write-Up Prior To Any Distribution Of Subsequent Recoveries.....	2
A. Subsequent Recoveries Are Held For Future Distribution Pending Write-Up Prior To Being Distributed As “Available Funds.”.....	2
B. Writing Up The Certificate Balance Prior To Distribution Is Supported By The Language Of CWALT 2005-61.....	6
C. Using Subsequent Recoveries To Pay Unpaid Realized Losses Renders A Provision Of The Distribution Waterfall Meaningless. ....	8
II. Respondents’ Proposed Interpretation Of The PSAs Leads To Absurd, Commercially Unreasonable Results That Are Contrary To The Reasonable Expectations Of Investors.....	9
III. Alternatively, The Court Should Find The PSAs Are Ambiguous And Afford Limited Discovery And Set A Trial On The Merits. ....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Atwater &amp; Co. v. Panama R.R. Co.</i> , 246 N.Y. 519 (1927) .....	14
<i>Cole v. Macklowe</i> , 99 A.D.3d 595 (1st Dept. 2012).....	10
<i>Columbus Park Corp. v. Department of Housing Preservation &amp; Dev.</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 19 (N.Y. 1992) .....	9
<i>Kass v. Kass</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 554 (N.Y. 1998) .....	14
<i>Natt v. White Sands Condo.</i> , 95 A.D.3d 848 (2d Dept. 2012) .....	14
<i>Nostrom v. A.W. Chesterton Co.</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 502 (N.Y. 2010) .....	9
